555205 1
IB IL 24 DI 8
IB IL 24 DI 8-PAC
IB IL 24 DI 8-PAC/SN
03/2004Data Sheet 555205
Function
The terminal is designed for use within an Inline
station. It is used to acquire digital input signals.

Technical Data
General Data
Order designation (Order no.) IB IL 24 DI 8 (27 26 22 7)
IB IL 24 DI 8-PAC (28 61 24 7)
IB IL 24 DI 8-PAC/SN (28 62 93 2)
Housing dimensions (width x height x depth) 48.8 mm x 120 mm x 71.5 mm
(1.921 x 4.724 x 2.815 in.)
Weight 118 g (without connectors)
Operating mode Process data mode with 1 byte
Transmission speed 500 kbaud
Type of sensor connection 2, 3, and 4-wire technology
Permissible temperature (operation) -25°C to +55°C (-13°F to +131°F)
Permissible temperature (storage/transport) -25°C to +85°C (-13°F to +185°F)
Permissible humidity (operation) 75% on average, 85% occasionally
Permissible humidity (storage/transport) 75% on average, 85% occasionally
Permissible air pressure (operation) 80 kPa to 106 kPa (up to 2000 m [6562 ft.] above
sea level)
Permissible air pressure (storage/transport) 70 kPa to 106 kPa (up to 3000 m [9843 ft.] above
sea level)
Degree of protection IP20 according to IEC 60529
Class of protection Class 3 according to VDE 0106, IEC 60536
In the range from -25°C to +55°C (-13°F to +131°F) appropriate measures against
increased humidity (> 85%) must be taken.
For a short period, slight condensation may appear on the outside of the housing if, for
example, the terminal is brought into a closed room from a vehicle.
Interface
Local bus Through data routing
DOWNLOADED FROM WWW.SCATTS.CO.UK
DOWNLOADED FROM WWW.SCATTS.CO.UK
IB IL 24 DI 8 (-PAC/SN)
555205 7
Power Consumption
Communications power 7.5 V DC
Current consumption from the local bus 50 mA, maximum
Power consumption from the local bus 0.375 W, maximum
Segment supply voltage US 24 V DC (nominal value)
Nominal current consumption at US 2 A, maximum
Supply of the Module Electronics and I/O Through Bus Terminal/Power Terminal
Connection method Through potential routing
Digital Inputs
Number 8
Input design According to EN 61131-2 Type 1
Definition of switching thresholds
Maximum low level voltage ULmax < 5 V
Minimum high level voltage UHmin > 15 V
Common potentials Segment supply, ground
Nominal input voltage UIN 24 V DC
Permissible range -30 V < UIN < +30 V DC
Nominal input current for UIN 5 mA
Current flow Linear in the range 1 V < UIN < 30 V
Delay time None
Permissible cable length to the sensor 30 m (98.43 ft.) (to ensure conformance with
EMC Directive 89/336/EEC)
Use of AC sensors AC sensors in the voltage range < UIN are limited
in application
(corresponding to the input design)
DOWNLOADED FROM WWW.SCATTS.CO.UK
DOWNLOADED FROM WWW.SCATTS.CO.UK
IB IL 24 DI 8 (-PAC/SN)
8 555205
Input Characteristic Curve
Input Voltage (V) Typical Input Current (mA)
-30 < UIN < 0.7 0
3 0.4
6 1.0
9 1.7
12 2.3
15 3.0
18 3.7
21 4.4
24 5.0
27 5.7
30 6.4